

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	22-4	107	Version:	1	Name:	Police - FY22 Explorers Post	
	22-4	121	Version.	1		Folice - F122 Explorers Fost	
Туре:	Reso	olution			Status:	Adopted	
File created:	5/11	/2022			In control:	City Commission	
On agenda:	5/31	/2022			Final action:	5/31/2022	
Enactment date:	5/31	/2022			Enactment #:	2022-135	
Title:	A Resolution of the City Commission authorizing an expenditure in the amount of \$16,000 from State Forfeited Asset Fund (F.A.F.) moneys, to support the 2021-2022 Fiscal Year operations of the Police Explorer Post #594 Program, conducted by the Coral Gables Police Department Youth Resource Unit; and authorizing an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 annual budget to recognize the transfer from reserve of State Forfeiture Funds as revenue and appropriating such funds to put toward the cost of the items described above.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Signed Resolution 2022-135, 2. Item Title Cover Memo-\$16,000-Explorer Post FY22, 3. Resolution- \$16,000-Explorer Post FY22, 4. Speaker Cards						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Act	ion	Result
5/31/2022	1	City Com	mission		ad	opted by Resolution Number	Pass

A Resolution of the City Commission authorizing an expenditure in the amount of \$16,000 from State Forfeited Asset Fund (F.A.F.) moneys, to support the 2021-2022 Fiscal Year operations of the Police Explorer Post #594 Program, conducted by the Coral Gables Police Department Youth Resource Unit; and authorizing an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 annual budget to recognize the transfer from reserve of State Forfeiture Funds as revenue and appropriating such funds to put toward the cost of the items described above. State Forfeited Asset Funds (F.A.F.) consist of the proceeds from the seizure and forfeiture of certain assets identified during criminal investigations to have been possessed or utilized in violation of the Florida Contraband Forfeiture Act.

Pursuant to the provisions of Florida State Statute 932.7055(5)(c)(3), a local law enforcement agency must expend or donate no less than 25% of State Forfeited Assets for school resource officer, crime prevention, safe neighborhood and drug abuse education and prevention programs. F.A.F. monies have been encumbered to set aside funds to support Youth Resource Unit programs as required by Statute.

The activities associated with the Police Explorer Post #594 Program, which are conducted by the Coral Gables Police Department Youth Resource Unit, qualify as a permissible expenditure under FSS 932.7055(5)(c)(3).

City leadership have reviewed, vetted, and approved the Coral Gables Chief of Police's request to encumber and expend as needed the available forfeited asset funds via memorandum dated May 11, 2022.